ORIGHNAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA

Docision No.

In the Matter of tho Investigation into )
the rates, rules, rogulations, charges, )
allowances and practices of all common )
carriers, highway carriers and city ) Caso No. 5440
carriors rolating to the transportation ) Petition for
of cement and roelated products (comodi-) Modification No. 3
ties for which rates are provided in )
_Minimum Rato Tariff Ne. 10). g

Arlo D, Poo and J. C. Kaspar, for Californias Trucking
Assoclations, Inc., petitioner.

Frank R. Golzen, for Universal Transport System, Inc.,
respondent.

Kennoth M. Robinson and S. A. Moore for Pormanente
Cement Company, protestant.

Joseph T. Enright, Eugone R. Rhodes, and Weldo R. Gillotte,
for Monolith Fortland Ceoment Compeny; Wallace K.
Downoy, for California Portland Cemont Company;
Lauron M. Wright, for Riverside Cement Company;

C. K. Boyer, for Southwestern Portland Cement
Company; Eugene A. Foise, for Calaveras Cemont
Company; William G. Higeins, for Santa Cruz Coment
Division of Pacirlec Coast Aggrogates, Inc.; and
James Quintrall, for Western Motor Tariff Bureau,
interested partles.

William C. Briceca, for the staff of the Public Utilitios
Commission of the State of California.

OPINION

By this potition filed March 12, 1956, and later amendod,
the California Trucking Assoclations, Inc., seek an interim incroase
of 5 porcent in tho minimum rates and charges in Minimum Rato Tariff

No. 10 for tho transportation of cement and rolated products.

Petitloner alleges that since June 15, 1954, whon Minimum Rate Tapiff

No. 10 was last amended, the operating costs of highway carriers

engagod in the transportation of cement have beon Increased substan=
tially by increasos in tho costs of lador, fuel. suppliés anc othor
items of oxponse; tha*t in relation to proesont costs the minimum rates

are unduly low; that to adjust the rate structure to cenfom to

-]-




C-SLL0 (Pet... 3) GF @

present conditions and circumstances will require detallod studies;
that ruch studlos arc in progress; and that the sought intorin
increases aro necessary tolreatore the rates to a more roasonable
level until the studles can bo completoed and rate rovisions based
thereon can bo made.

On June 6, 1956, subsequent to notlicoe to persons and
organizations beolicved to he interested, public hearing on tho
petition was held before Examiner C. S. Abornathy at Los Angolos.
Zvidenco in tho matter was presented by potitioner's assistant
director of reoscarch and by a transportation engineer of the
Coxmission's staff. Roprosentatives of various intorosted cement
companies participated in the dovelopment of the rocord through
examination of the witnesses.

Potitioner's witness submitted an abstract of union wage
agrocments from July 1, 1953, to show tho extoent that wage ratos
for drivers havo increoased since that date. Ho also submitted
financial data to show the operating results of carriers under
prosont rates in Mihimum Rate Tariff No. 10. According to tho wage
oxhibit, the wage rates of drivors who arc engsged in long-line
operations have increased approximatoly 1l percent inm the past two
yoars and the wage rates of short-line drivors have. jncroased moro
than 15 percent. The witnoss sald that with thoso 1ncrea§oa tho
carriors have had to grant wage increases to various other classifi-
cations of tholr omployees also. The financial data which he
prqsonted were in the form of condensed rovenue and oxpense statements
covering the oporations of 15 carriors who derived a substantial
portion of thelr revenues from the traﬁsportation of cemont during
1955. The statements show operating results ranging from a loss of
$30,089 to noet carnings of $58,135 bofore income taxos. The

oporating ratios after taxes range from a high of 122.67% to a low

-




C-5440 (Pot. @ 3) GF - ®

of 97.33% with an average of 100.11%. Tho witnoss caleculatod that
had thoe carriers! operations beon conducted under the wage ratos
currently being pald their total expenses for the yoar would have
voon increased by $117,610 and that instead of combined net carnings
of loss than $2.,000 from gross revenuos of more than $7,000,000
thoy would have suffered a loss of $9u;ooo.

The Commission engincer presentod an oxhibit in which he
rad undertaken to moasure the oxtent that the increasos in the
drivers! wage ratoes sinco 1953 would chango tho total costs of
transporting coment which weoroe determined by the Commission's starlf
in connoction with the adjustment of tho minimum ratos that became
offective in June, 1954. Applying rresent wage rates to basic
performence data gathered By the Commission's staff in the previous
zattor, and comparing tho rosults with corresponding dsta in the
¢arlier study, he developed the following as reprosenting tho
Inereases in total costs resulting from theo lncreascs In drivers!

wago ratos.

Percentages of Increase in Costs Ior the
Transportation of Bulk and Sackoed Cement

Southorn California Northern Califernia
Territory Territory

(a) (b) (o)

Q miles Te

0 miles &.
175 miles .
350 miles .
500 milos .

5

(a) Cement in bulk
{b) Cement in sacks

The ovidence in this mattor is clear that since tho previous
pdjustmeont in Ehe minimum rates the carriers have experionced sube
stantial incroagses in thelr operating costs. Although the showings
horeoin wore directeod largoly to the developmont of the consequences

of theo highor wagoe rates for drivers upon the carriers' total costs,

-3




C-5Ll0 (Pots No. 3) GF *

tho ovidenco shows that incroascs have applied to other of the
carriers' cost items also. Since the figures which weroe presented
by the Commission enginocer wore doveloped primarily to measure
only thoe effect of the inerecased wagoe rates of drivers, it appoears
that hls showing may bo deemed as a minimum representation of the
votal cost increases which have occurred. The sought rato incroasss,
1t appoars, would do no more than enable the carrlers to mooet the
incroasgsed costs as determined on this limited basis. Tho revenuo
and expense statements which were prosentod by petitioner do not
of thomselves provide sufficient grounds for a rovislon of tho
ninlmum rates. Considered in conjunction with the ongincer's
figures, however, they are porsuasive that the prosent rates are
Insufficient. It appears that tho sought increcases as applied to
the oporatlons of the carriers reprosented in potitioner's showling
would result in an average operating ratio not more‘ravorable than
964 percent.

Upon caroful consideration of these facts and circumstancos
of record it is coneluded, and the Commission so finds, that the
cxlsting minimum rates and charges for the transportation of coment

snould bo rovised to the extent sought. The order which follows

will 30 provide.

Based on the evidonce of record and on tho conelusions

and firdings containod in the proceding opinten,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rote Tapiff No. 10 (Appendix "A" of
“Tecislon No. 44633 as amonded) bo and it 1s herebdy
furthor amended by incorporating thereln to becomo




C=5L40 (Pet.%- 3) GF .

3.

effective August 25, 1956, the rovised pages
heroto attached and by this reference made &
part hereof, which pages are numberocd as
follows:

Second Revisod Page 6 cancels First Revised Page 6
First Rovised Page 8 cancels Original Page 8
Socond Rovisod Page 12 concels First Rovisod Pago 12

Tariff publications rogquirod or authorizod to bo
made by common carriors as a rosult of the order
horoln may bo made effoctive not earlier than
the offective date horocof on not less than five
days' notice to the Commission and to the publie;
and that such required tariff publications shall
be made effoctive not later than August 25, 1956.

In all other respects the aforesaid Decision

No. LU633, as amended, shall remain in full
forco and effect,

This order shell become effective twonty days aftoer the

date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco » California, this 3//"1day

2.

Commissionors

N - vy vy [ -y 1. \mR
Cormlnriener s WSTUS Fo CRAZ » boing

nocccuardly obsent, did not participate
iz tko dlcposition of this proceeding.,




Soeamd Revised #r5¢ vee b

®
. Cancels

Finat Rewised Paro ... 6 MOITNUM RLTE TRIFF 10~ 10

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

APPLICATICON OF TARIFF - TERRITORIAL

Rates in this tariff apply for the transportation of commodities
| named in Item No, 40 Tbetwoen all voints within the  State of

!Calzforn;a.

{ TERRITORIAL DESCRIPTIONS

NORTHERN TERRITORY includes all points north of the following
‘boundary line: Beginning at a point on the shore line of the Pacific
'QOcean due south of Gaviota, thence northeasterly along an imaginary
| straight line to the junction point of Santa Barbara, Ventuwra and Kern
. County boundaries, northerly and westerly along the westerly boundary
of Kern County to the junction point of Kern, San Luis Obispo and Kings
 Countles, thence easterly along the northerly boundary lines of Kern
"and San Bernardino Counties to the Californis=Nevada boundary line.

SOUTHERN TERRITORY includes all points south of the southern
boundary line of northemrn territory.

MINIMOM CHARGE

The minimum charge per shipment shall be the charge for 40,000
‘pounds at the applicable rate.

ACCESSORIAL SERVICES

‘ When carrier performs any accessorial or incidental service which
‘48 not authorized to be performed under rates named in this tariff, and

for which a charge is not otherwise provided, additional charges shall
- be assessed as follows:

Charges in Cents

For Each

For First Additional

30 Minutes 15 Minutes 0 100-3
or Fraction or Fraction Cancels
Thereof ~  Thereof 100-4

(a) For Driver, Helper, or Other
Employec per Man ....ese. 1.7 Tl
(b) For Unit of Zquipment eeeess 63 32

The charge for unit of equipment shall apply whenever the acces-
sorial or incidental service requires its use, or whenever the unit
of equipment is inactivated by reason of its driver or helper being
engaged in such service,

DIVERTED SHIPMENTS

Charges upon shipments diverted at request of consignor or con-
signee chall be assessed upon the basis of the charge established
for the constructive mileage applicable via the point or points whcre
diversion occurs, subject to Item No. 100,

0 Increase, Decision No.

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 25, 1956

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califormias,
San Francisce, California.

;Correction No. 12




First Revised Page ..0

. Cancels MDYIVUM RATE TARITE NC. 12
Oriednnl Ppre .. 8 R N

SECTION NO. 1 ~ RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

COLLECT ON DELIVERY (C€.0.D.) SHIPMENTS

(a) No carrier shall handle any C.0.D. shipment unless and wntil it has
on file with the Commission a good and sufficient bond in such form as the
Commiscion moy deem proper, in a sun of not less than Two Thousand Dollors.

(b) The bond required by paragraph (2) hercof, shall be filed. by the
carrier as principel and by some solvent surety company, authorized %o do
business in the State of Califormia, as surety, payable to the State of
Californin, and/or any porson or percons to wham any amount may be dus on
any €.0.D. shipment transported by soid corrier and not remitted to the per-
son or persons to whom 1%t is due within ten days after deldivery of any
suck shipmont; however, when the carrier has £ileod with any mundeipality or
Yoard thereef, pursuint to oxdinance, o bond in a sum not less than Two
Thouwsand Dollars, payable %o 2aid board or municipality and/ex
any person or porsons to whom any amownt may be due on any C.0.D. shipment
transported by sadd carrier and not romitted to the porson or porsens to
whem 1% 45 dwo within ten days ofter delivery of any such chipmont,

(o £iling By such carrier of a cortified copy of said bond with this Commis-
ision shall be doemed compliance horewith. Each bond filed pursuvant to the
{foregoing sholl speclfy the extont 4o which tho carrier's oporatiems aro
icovored theroby and may cover more than ono oporative authority held by the
'somo carrier. When o carrier with such o bond or bonds on £ilo with tho
‘Commission obtains additional operative authority, said bond or bonds shall
'be revised or reissucd to show whethor or not the additional operative
authority is covored thereby. No C.0.D. bend shall be cancolod on less than |,
‘thirty days! notice to the Cemmission. '

f (¢) In the handling of C.0.D. shipments corricr shall, promptly upon
eodloction of cny and 2ll moncys, and in no cvont loter thon ton days
rafter dolivory to consignec, waless consignor instructs otborwisc in

writding, remit to consignor all monoys collocted by it on such shipments,

(d) The charges for colleeting and romitting the amownt of C.0.D. bills
}collectcd on C.0.D. shipments shell be as follows:

‘When the amownt (Charge for collecting When the amount QCharge "for collccting
collocted is and remitting will be collocted is and remitting will bo
‘Not over $2.50 -$0.25 Ovor $180.00 not ovor $200.00-$1.25
‘Ovor $2.50 not over $5,00— .23 Ovor 200.00 not ovor  250.00==1.L0
|Over 5,00 not over  10.,00= .39 Over 250.00 not over  300.00~=1.0L
Ovor 10.00 not over 20,00~ L2 Ovor 300,00 not over 350,00-=-1.31
Over 20,00 not over R5.00-— LS Over 350,00 no* over  400,00m-2.03
Over 25,00 not over  40,00== .5% Ovor 400,00 not over  450.00==2.2L
Over 40,00 not over  50,00~= .56 Ovor 450,00 not over  500,00-=2,LS
Over 50,00 not over  60.00~~ .69 Over 500,00 not over  550.00~=2.066
Over 60,00 not over 80.,00= _72 Ovor 550,00 not over  600,00—2.836
Over 80.00 not over 100,00=— ,76 Over 600,00 not over  650.00=3.07
Over 100,00 not over 102.50=- .96 Owvor  650.00 not over  700.00=-=3.28
Ovor  102.50 not over 105,00~ .93 Over 700.00 not over  750,00~=3.50
Qver 105.00 not over AlO,00==1.C2 Over 750.00 not over £00.00-=3.71
Ovor 110,00 not over 120.00--1.05 Over 800.00 not over  €50,00~=3.91
Over 120,00 not over 140.00--107 Over £50.00 not over  900.00--4.12
Over 140,00 not over 150.00=-1.13 Over 900.00 not over  950,00==i.33
Over  150.00 not ovor 160,00=-1,19 Over 950,00 not ovor 1,000.00=-l,5)
Over 160,00 not over 180,00~=1,21 Over 1,000.00 at zate of % LSlpar £000.00

+ Change
omcrgase 3 Deeision Mo, 53514

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 28, 1954

Issuod by tho Public Utdlitics Commission of thoe Sta“.co of Californic,
Correction No, 13 San Francisco, Qo.lii‘ornia.

g




Sceond Revised Page ... 12
Cancels

Frst Revised Prge we..

12

UM RATE TRIFF NO. 10

SECTION NO. 2 - RATES IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS

FROM (1)

10

Apply Rate Below in Scale IFor:

Southern Territory

Southern
Territory

Noxrthern
Territory

Southern Texritory

Northern Territory

Southern
Territory

Northern
Territory

Northern Territory

POEIRIROC

A L2

L Lo

A LD

But
Not.
Over Ovor

sScale

Seuthern
Tervitory

worthern
Torritory

But
Not

(2) . (3)

(2) 3

Qver Over

Scale

Southern
Territory

Northorn
Torritory

(2)  (3)

(¢)  (3)

3
5
10

15
20
2s
30
35
Lo
LS

50
60

70
)
90

100
110
120

130
L0
150

/21212

23/L 133/L
1L 1/L 1Lk3/4
15 1/L 151/2
16 1/L A7

17 1/2 171/2
1% 1
20 20

1/2
3/4

ro B
NN
=

}_J
™~
N
wn
~
ot

- )

—J
mL' D @-) -1 Ui W

e

13 1/2141/L
1l 3/L151/4
16 161/4
17 17 1/4

18 1/2 181/2
15 3/L 193/L
21 21

150 160
160 179
170 180

180 190
150 200
200 220

220 2L0
2Lo 260
260 28¢C

280 300
300 325
325

350
375
Loo

L2g
L50
L75

500

375
Loo
L2s

L50
L5
500

21 1/L 211/L
22 1/2 221/2
2L 2l

25 25
26 1/ 261/L
27 3/L 273/L

30 30
32 32
3L 1/L 3L1/4
36 36
33 1/L 381/L
~ 12

350112

L3 1/2 L31/2
L6 L/L L6L/L
L3 1/2 L81/2
51 1/L s11/L
53 3/L 533/L
56 1/2 561/2

Add to rate for 500
miles 2% cents per

100 pounds for each
25 miles or fraction

thereol,

22 1/L 221/L
23 1/L 232/L
2l 1/2 2L1/2.

25 /L4 251/L
26 1/L 261/L
27 3/L 273/L

30 30
32 32
34 /L 3LL/L
32 n Bg /b
38 1/L 381
2 )

L3 1/2 L31/2
L6 1/L L1/l
L8 1/2 L81/2
51 /L Sll/ﬂ

53 3/L 533
56 1.52 56 1/'2

For Territorial Descriptions, see Item
Rates apply for shipments in bulk.
Rates apply for shipments in packages.

No. 80.

0 Increase, Decision No.

53514

EFFECTIVE JUCUST 25, 1956

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,

San Frangisco, California.
Correction No. 1Y




